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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No-319 of 2007 

Date of Order. This the 41h Day of January, 2008 

HON'BLE MR. MONORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE-CHAIRMAN 

HON'BLE MR.KHUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Pharmacist Umesh Prasad 
Force no 841520041 
9 Battalion, Central Reserve Police Force, 
Presently posted at ADNagar, Agartala, 
Tripura (West)-799012. 	 Applicant. 

By Advocate Mr. Rajesh Mazumdar 

-Versus- 
The Union of India, Through the Secretary, 
Ministry of Home Affairs 
New Delhi. 

The Dimctor General of Police, 
Central Reserve Police Force, 
Lodhi Road, CGO Complex 
New Delhi- 110003. 

The Director (Medical) Directorate 
General Central Reserve Police Force, 
East Block, 10 R.K. Puram 
New Delhir 1 16066. 

The Commandant, 9th Battalion, Central 
Reserve Pohce Force, Presently posted 
at AD Nagar, Agartala. 
Tripum (Wes4 	 Respondents, 

By Advocate Ms. Usha Das, Addl.C.G.S.0 

ORDER (Olt") 

M.R.M0HANTY,V.Q 	I 

Heard Mr. Rajesh Mazumdar~ learned counsel appearing for 

the Applicant and Ms. Usha Das. learned Addl. Standing counsel 

appearing for the Union of India, on whom copy of tins Original 

Application has already been served. 

2. 	The Applicant, a CRPF Hospital StaX has filed this Ori ~' 

Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985, 
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with a prayer for direction to the Respondents to grant him the Hospital 

Patient Care Allowance for a period prior to 08.09.2000. The cam of the 

Applicant is that he is getting Patient Cam Allowance with effect from 

08.09.2000; only. 

It appears that the Applicant did not raise any grievances, as 

yet, before the Respondents to grant him Patient Care Allowance for the 

period prior to 08.09.2000. Existence of a grievance/right is not enough 

to rush to the Court/Tribunal. One must approach the authorities, at the 

firSt instance, to get redressal of his grievance. Only when the authorities 

neglect to redress the grievances or refuse to redress the law-ful 

grievances, then only one should approach the4fourt/Tribunal for 

intervention. Section 20. of the Administrative Tribunal  Act, 1985 also 

requires that one must approach the authorities, for redressal of his 

grievances, before approaching this Tribunal. 

The Applicant has filed the present case, as it appears, 

without raising any grievance before the Respondents / competent 

authorities for grant of arrears of Hospital Care Allowance for the period 

between 0 1-08.1987 to 07-09-2000. 

In the aforesaid premises, this O.A is, hereby, disposed of, at 

the Admission stage, by granting liberty to the Applicant to raise his 

grievances before the Respondents/ competent authorities and, if any 

such'grievances axe raised, by way of filing representation, by end of 

January, 2008, then the Respondents should give due consideration of 

the same. 

Copies of this order be sent to the Respondents, along with the 

copies of this Original Application, in the address given in this O.A. and 

the Respondents should (a) treat the copy of this O-A as a representation 
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(of the Applicant) to the Respondents; (b) consider the same in terms of 

the Rules/ Govt instructions and (c)pass necessary consequential order, 

as due and admissible under the rules, by end of March, 2008. 

7. 	Also send copies of this order to the Applicant in the address given 

in the O.A. and to the counsels appearing for the parties. 

V  _L_  (KHUSH'  
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

- (M.R.MOHANTY) 
VICE-CHAIRMAN 

LM 

r I 
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ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO  .......................  /2007 

Pharmacist Umesh Prasad 
-Vs- 

Union of India and others. 

SYNOPSIS 

The present application has been filed under Section 19 'of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. fhe applicant is a non-combatised 

pharmacist attached with the 9th Battalion, Central Reserve Police Force and is 

presently posted at Tripura. The applicant has been drawing Patient Care 

Allowance since 8-9-2000 till date. It is 'stated that different benches of the 

Central Administrative Tribunal, the High Courts and also the Supreme Court has 

upheld the entitlement of the hospital staff of the Central Reserve Police Force to 

Patient Care Allowance as per OM dated 25-1-1988, which was later revised by 

OM dated 28-9-1998, 2-1-1999. The Respondents have not paid the allowance 

to the applicant for the period 1-8-1987 to 7-9-2000. It is stated that the 

respondents have taken a specific stand that the Patient care allowance for the 

said period would be made available to only those persons who would approach 

the Hon'ble Courts and obtain orders. It is stated that the Hon'ble Hyderabad 

Bench and the Hon'ble Bench of this Tribunal has disposed of petitions filed by 

similarly situated persons praying for a similar relief as prayed for in this 

application, based on similar grounds, by directing the respondents to pay the 

patient care allowance to the applicants therein for the period from 1 -8-1987 to 7- 

9-2000 at the applicable rates. The applicant therefore prays that this Hon'ble 

Tribunal would be pleased to issue directions to the respondents to pay the 

patient care allowance to the applicant for the period of 1-8-1987 to 7-9-2000. 

Filed by 

~, (( OAJES~H JA~ZUMDAR) 
ADVOCATE. 

(Counsel for the applicant) 

I 

i 
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LIST  OF  DATES AND EVENTS 

25-01-1988 	The Government of India sanctioned Hospital 

Patient Care Allowance to Group C and D Non-

Ministerial Staff of Central Govt. Hospital. 

28-09-1998, 	The rates of the aforesaid allowance were 

02-01-1999 
	

revised. 

12-03-1996 	Civil Rule 1417/95 disposed of granting 

Hospital Patient Care, Allowance to medical 

staff of Central Reserve Police Force. 

10-06-1996 	OA No. 09/1995 disposed of by this Hon'ble 

Tribunal upholding- the right of Non-

combatised employees to the allowance. 

17-10-2001 	Hon'ble Supreme Court dismissed Civil Appeal 

I 
No.  . 11985/96 and 1093/95 filed by Central 

Reserve Police Force and thereby confirmed 

eligibility of paramedical staff of Central 

Reserve Police Force to Hospital Patient Care 

Allowance. 
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The applicant is being paid. HPCA from 8-9- 

2000 onwards. The allowance from 1.8.1987 to 

till 7-9-2000 has not yet been paid. 

05-08-2005 	Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, 

Hyderabad bench, disposed of OA No. 243/05 

filed by similarly placed hospital staff directing 

the Central Reserve Police Force to pay 

Hospital Patient Care Allowance from 0 1-08- 

1987 or from his date of appointment 

whichever is later as per order dated 25 ,01- 

1988 and, as revised by order dated 28-09-1998 

and any subsequent order. 

5-7-2007 	This Hon'ble Tribunal disposed of OA no 

296/2006 and OA No. 314/2006, which were 

filed seeking similar relief on similar grounds, 

directing the respondents to sanction the 

patient Care Allowance to the applicants 

therein for the period 1.8.1987 to till 7-9-2000. 

12-10-2007  . Applicant was permitted to withdraw from OA 

No. 277/2007, filed before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal, wherein he had been arrayed as 

Applicant No. 4, with liberty to file fresh 

Original Application 

7 
40 

a 
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APPLICATION WITH VERIFICATION 

True Copy of letter dated 25.1.88 

True Copy of the letter dated 28.9.98 

True Copy of the letter dated 2. 1. 99 

Copy of the order-dated 12.3.96 
passed in civil rule No. 1417/95 

Copy of the order dated 18.3.02 
passed in writ Appeal No. 155/97 

Copy of the order dateds 0-9-2004 
passed in WP(c) no 474/2003 

True copy of order dated 22/10/2005 

True copy of the order dated 5-8-2005 

True copy of the order dated 5-7-2007 

True copy of order dated 12-10-2007 

VAKALATNAMA 

FILED BY 

(RAJESH IUMDAR) 
ADVOCATE. 

5, -Pub-Sarania Road, Chandmari, Guwah ati-3 
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E CENTRAL ADMINI ~ 
	

IF TRIBtJt-4Al11;;t6 M, 	ENCH: 

(An application under section  19  of the Central Administrative Tribunal 
Act,  1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO  ...................... J2007 

Pharmacist Umesh Prasad 	>-, 
Force no 841520041 
9 Battalion, Central Reserve Police 
Force, 
Presently posted at AD Nagar, Agartala, 
Triupura (West). 

....... Applicant 
-Vs- 

1.. The Union of India, Through the 
Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, 
New Delhi. 

The Director General, Of police, Central 
Reserve Police Force, Lodhi Road, 
CGO Complex, New Delhi-1 10003. 

The Director (Medical) Directorate 
General, Central Reserve Police Force, 
East Block, 10, RX Puram New Delhi, 
110066. 

The Commandant, 9th  Battalion, Central 
Reserve Police Force, presently posted 
at AD Nagar, Agartala, Tripura (West). 

... .. Respondents 

DETAILS  OF THE  APPLICATION: 

1.  Particulars of the orders against which the application is made. 

This application is made against the non-payment of the Hospital 

Patient Care allowance to the applicants for the period from 1.8.1987 to till 

7-9-2000, though they are legally entitled to the same and similarly placed 

personnel have been given the same. It is stated that the respondents 

have taken a consistent stand that payment cannot be made to those 

person 1. . who do not obtain orders from the Hon'ble Courts. 

cj.&~'4 
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Jurisdiction of the Tribunal. 

The applicants declare that the subject matter of this appT-icafion is 

within the Jurisdiction of the Hon'ble Tribunal and that the applicants are 

serving within the territorial jurisdiction: of this Hon'ble Court. 

Limitation 

The applicant further declares that the application is within the 

limitation period prescribed in Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals 

Act, 1985 and as per law laid down by the various Courts of law. 

Facts of the case. 

4.1. The applicant respectfully states that he is a non-combatised 

pharmacist serving in the Central Reserve Police Force (hereinafter 

referred to as the "Force~') and he joined the services in the year 1984. 

The applicant further states that he is attached to the 9 Battalion of the 

Force and presently deployed in the State of Tripura, which falls under the 

jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

4.2. The applicant states that in addition to salary he is entitled to all the 

benefits and allowances as are applicable to the Nursing personnel and 

Hospital Staff serving in the other Central Government Health Services. 

As such, the applicant is also entitled to Patient Care Allowance at the 

same rate as is applicable to the nursing Personnel serving under the 

Central Reserve Police Force and other Central Health Services. 

4,$ 	The applicant states that the Government of India, Ministry of 

Health and Family Welfare vide letter dated 25.1.88 conveyed the 

sanction of the president of the grant of Hospital Patient Care Allowance 

a 
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to Group " C " and " D" non Ministerial 

CODEA11 A;,Ll  

A 

T14T--R:1  

----------- - 

A0yGM-i-n-c1`uding drivers of 

ambulance cars, but excluding the staff Nurses @ Rs- 80/- and Rs. 751- 

per month respectively with effect from 1 -.2.89 subject to the condition that 

no night weight age allowance if sanctioned by the Central Government, 

will be admissible to these employees working in the Central Government 

hospitals and hospitals under the Delhi Administration. The aforesaid letter 

was issued with the concurrence of Ministry of Finance vide their DO NO. 

1167/ PM/ 87 dated 15.10.87. 

Copy of letter dated 25.1.88 of the Government of 

India, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare .  is 

annexed herewith and marked ANNEXURE Al 

4. -~ The applicant states that the scheme of granting Hospital Patient 

Care Allowance to the Group " C" and " D ' (Non- Ministerial Hospital 

employees) was later on revised by yet another communication of the 

Government of India, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare dated 28.9.98. 

Pursuant to the aforesaid communication, the rates of Hospital Patient 

Care allowance care were revised from Rs 80 /-per month to Rs. 160/- per 

I month in the case of Group ~' C' non- Ministerial Hospital staff and from 

Rs. 75/- per month to Rs. 150/- per month in the case of Group "D', Non-

Ministerial Hospital employees. 

Copy of the letter of the Government of India, 

Ministry of Health and Family welfare dated 

28.9.98 is annexed herewith and marked as 

AINNEXURE A2. 

4.','~-  The applicant states that the Government of India, Ministry of 

Health and Family welfare by yet another communication dated 2.1.99 

U tk4 4 
r-614 
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ra 
per month -to Rs. 700/- per month in the case of Group- C employees 

(Non- Ministerial) working in Central Government Hospitals and Hospitals 

under National Capital Territory Of Delhi and other Union Territories and 

from Rs. 150/- per month to Rs. 695/- per month in the case Group " D' 

employees .(Non- Ministerial) working in Central Government hospitals and 

under the Delhi and other union Territories. 

Copy of the letter of the Government of India, 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare dated 

2. 1. 99 is annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE A3. 

4.('6 The applicant states that certain non-combatised Para-medical staff 

of CRPF working.in  some Base Hospital approached the Principal Bench 

of the Central Administrative Tribunal, New Delhi stating that though the 

Para-medical staff of the Force working in Bhubaneswar Hospital are 

being granted the Hospital Patient Care Allowance, but they are not given 

the said benefit. The Principal Bench of the Central Administrative 

Tribunal while allowing the application held that it would be discriminatory 

if the Paramedical staff in working in Bhubaneswar Hospital of the Force 

received the benefit of the allowance and the other similar paramedical 

staff working in other hospital are not extended the - same benefit. 

Consequently the Ld. Tribunal directed that all the' Applicants in the 

Original Application who are paramedical staff should be granted Hospital 

Patient Care Allowance at the appropriate rate from the relevant date as 

per Government of India's instruction dated 25.1.88 and 28,9.98 subject to 

the conditions stated therein. 

0  UJ (J k T, , 4 , 
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4  7 . 	The applicant states that like the Principal Bench of 

Administrative Tribunal, New Delhi, another order was passed by the 

Central Administrative Tribunal, Hyderabad Bench, to the same effect. 

4.0 The applicant states that. placing reliance on the aforesaid two 

orders of the Principal Bench, Central Administrative Tribunal, New Delhi 

and Hyderabad Bench of the Central Administrative Tribunal, 24 
1 
 numbers 

of paramedical staff of Base Hospital, Group center, CRPF, Amerigog, 

Guwahati-23 approached this Hon'ble Court in Civil Rule No- 1417/95. 

The* ; Hon'ble Court vide its order dated 12.3.96 allowed the writ petition 

with the direction that all the applicants of the Civil Rule who are 

paramedical staff should get Hospital 'Patient Care Allowance as per 

instruction of the Government of India dated 25.1.88 subject to the 

condition mentioned therein. It'was also directed to implement the order 

within a period of three months from the date of receipt of the order. 

Copy of the order-dated 12.3.96 passed by the 

Hon'ble Gauhati High Court in civil rule No. 

1417/95 is annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE A4. 

4.*,'? The applicant states that this Hon'ble Tribunal in OA no 9/1995, 

vide order dated 1  Oth day of June 1996 had also upheld the right ,  of the 

Civilian Employees of working under the Hospitals of the Central Reserve 

Police Force to the hospital Patient Care allowance in accordance with 

OM No Z.28015/60/87-H dated 25-1-1988. 

4.10 The applicant states that the Union of India had filed a SLP Civil 

Appeal no 11985 of 1996 and 1093 of 1995 before the Supreme Court of 

() VA(A 
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India challenging the orders passed the 
	

S—en_c~hand the 

Hyderabad Bench of the Central Administrative Tribunal. 	The 

respondents had agitated the question of law as to whether the 

paramedical staff of the Central Reserve Police Force would be entitled to 

the benefit of Patient Care Allowance. The Supreme Court vide its order 

dated 17-10-2001 has dismissed the Appeals filed by the respondents. 

The issue of the eligibility of the paramedical staff to the patient care 

allowance has been decided in the affirmative by the Supreme Court vide 

its order dated 17-10-2001 

4.'j! The applicant states that similar issue came up in another form 

before the Division -Bench of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court in Writ 

Appeal NO. 155/97. The aforesaid Writ Appeal was allowed by the 

Hon'ble Court vidb order dated 18.3.2002 mentioning the fact that the 

special Leave petition preferred before the Hon'ble Supreme Court 

challenging the legality of the payment of Hospital Patient Care Allowance 

to the paramedical staff of the Force was dismissed by the Hon'ble 

Supreme Court. 

Copy of the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 

18.3.02 passed in writ Appeal No. 155/97 is 

annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE- A5. 

4.12- The applicant states that the entitlement of the Group C and D 

(non-ministerial) Civilian Employees working in the Hospitals of the 

Central Reserve Police Force at par with the Hospital staff working serving 

in the Central Health Services is no longer Res - integra and has been 

settled by several decisions of the Ld. Administrative Tribunals, the High 

() 
vo ~1  ("_ 1.4 , 
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Courts and the Hon'ble Supreme Court. This fact is also reflected in the 

,order dated 	30-9-2004 passed by the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court in 

WP (c) no. 474/2003, in which the non-payment of hospital Patient Care 

allowance to -similarly placed.  combatised hospital staff of the Central 

Reserve Police Force was deprecated by the Hon'ble Court 

A True copy of the order dated 30-9-2004 

passed in WP(c) no 474/2008 is annexed 

hereto as ANNEXURE A6. 

4.13 The applicant states that the applicant in the present Ongil 

applica -hi is drawing the benefit of Hospital Patient Care Allowance with 

effect from 8/9/2000. The allowance for the period from 1-8-1987 to 8-9- 

2000 ' has not yet been paid to the applicant for reasons best known 

to the respondents. 

4.Vj The applicant states that that other similarly situated civilian 

personnel working in the Hospitals run by the Central Reserve Police 

Force have been allowed the hospital Patient Care Allowance at the rates 

applicable to them from 1-8-1987 as per the circul6r, dated 25-1-1988 and 

-subsequent circulars enhancing/revising the rate of Hospital Patient Care 

Allowance as applicable to them. 

4. ,/-,:-  The applicant states that similarly situated personnel had placed 

their claim for entitlement of Hospital Patient Care allowance from October 

1987 as per circular dated 25-1-1988 and/or from their date of 

appointment, which ever is later. 

1~4 

UMQ4,"u 
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A.'[6 The applicant states that by an order dated 12/10/26051 the l ~dhi6fh  

Medical Officer of the respective Base Hospital had informed that there 

were no orders for payment of patient Care Allowance to personnel other 

than those who have got orders in favor of them from the Court. The 

personnel therein were in fact asked to submit claims with Hon'ble Courts 

favorable decision. 

A true copy of the order dated 22/10/2005 is 

annexed hereto and marked 	as 

ANNEXURE A7. 

4. 	The applicant states that OA no 243/2005 was filed by a Hospital 

staff before the Ld. Central Administrative Tribunal, Hyderabad Bench 

praying for a direction to the respondents to sanction Hospital Patient 

Care Allowance to the applicant fro the period 1-8-1987 to 7-9-2000 as per 

the revised rates sanctioned by the Government of India, vide letters 

dated 28-9-1998 and 2-1-1999 as had been done in respect of similarly 

situated employees. The Hon'ble Tribunal vide order dated 5-8-2005 was 

pleased to direct the respondents to pay the applicant the Hospital Patient 

Care Allowance from 1-8-1987 or from the date of his appointment, 

whichever is later, at the rates of allowance sanctioned to Group C and D 

non-ministerial hospital employees by order dated 25-1-1988 and revised 

by order dated 28-9-1998 and subsequent orders of revision of the 

allowance. 

A copy of the order dated 5-8-2005 passed by 

the Hon'ble Tribunal is annexed hereto and 

marked as ANNEXURE A8. 

I 
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4.'fg The applicant states that similarly situated Pha 	-otheF--- 

hospital staff had filed OA no 296/2005 and OA No 314/2006 before this 

Tribunal, praying for a directions to the respondents to sanction Hospital 

Patient Care Allowance to the applicant for the period 1-8-1987 to 7-9- 

2000 as per the revised rates sanctioned by the Government of India, vide 

letters dated 28-9-1998 and 2-1-1999 as had been done in respect of 

similarly situated employees and as had been directed by the Hyderabad 

Bench of the Hon'ble Tribunal This Hon'ble Tribunal vide order dated 

5-7-2007 was pleased to direct the respondents to pay the applicants 

therein Hospital Patient Care Allowance from 1-8-1987 or from the date of 

appointment, whichever is later, at the rates of allowance sanctioned to 

Group C and D non-ministerial hospital employees by order dated 25-1- 

1988 and revised by order dated 28-9-1998 and subsequent orders of 

revision of the allowance. 

A copy of the order dated 5-7-2007 passed by 

the Hon'ble Tribunal is annexed hereto and 

marked as ANNEXURE A9. 

5. Grounds for relief with legal provisions 

The applicant is challenging the action of the respondents in not paying 

Hospital Patient Care to the applicant from 1-8-1987 to 7-9-2000 as per 

revised rates sanctioned vide orders dated 28-9-1998 and 2-1-1999 on the 

following amongst other 

Grounds. 

5.1 	For that the impugned actions of the respondents are illegal and 

arbitrary and are without application of mind and, as such, are not tenable 

in Law. 

P 
I- 
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5.2 	For that the question of entitlement of the 

Patient care allowance as per order dated 25-1-1988 and subsequent OM 

on the issue is no longer res- Integra but is a settled position of law. The 

respondents are acting illegally in denying the applicants.the due benefit 

from the date from they were entitled to the benefit, i.e. 1-8-1987 or their 

date of appointment which ever is later. 

	

5.3 	For that the respondents have acted illegally and arbitrarily when 

they have taken a stand that since the applicants have not approached the 

Court of Law, they would not be entitled to the benefit as is being given to 

other similarly situated persons. 

	

5.4 	For that the action of the respondents in denying the applicants the 

benefit of an allowance which is allowed to other similarly situated persons 

is in clear violation of the principles of the equality and as such the 

respondents are liable to directed by this Hon'ble Court to grant the 

Hospital Patient Care allowance to the applicants from 1-8-1987 or from 

the date of their appointment whichever is later in accordance with the 

circulars passed by the Government of India in this regard. 

	

5.5 	For that the respondents have acted in gross violation of the 

principles of "equal pay for equal work " when they have denied the benefit 

of Hospital patient Care Allowance to the applicants from the same date 

as given to other similarly situated persons. 

	

5.6 	For that it is humbly submitted that the entitlement of the applicants 

would arise from the date since when other similarly situated persons are 

drawing the allowance. 

ri 



5.7 	For that it is submitted that since the entitlement of Group C and 

persons working in the hospitals of the Central Reserve Police force to the 

HPCA/PCA has already been ,settled by Courts of law, the act of the 

respondents in attempting to. curtail the entitlement is without any force 

and against all canons,,of.-law. 

6. DETAILS  OF REMEDIES  EXHAUSTEM - 

The applicant states that in view of the stand 01ken,l't5y the 

respondents in the case of other similarly situated personnel, there is no 

other alternative and efficacious remedy available to the aisiihbahls  except 

invoking the Jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal under section 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunal Act. 1985. 

7. 

OTHER  COURT: 

The applicant declares that he was a party in OA No. 277/07 filed 

before this Hon'ble Tribunal with a similar cause of action and praying'i a,  
similar relief. However he was granted the liberty to withdraw from tt* PA 
277 / 07, with liberty to file fresh Original Appli~ tion. It is stated thet no 

other application, writ petition or suit is pendil' before any of Co rt or 

Tribunal. 

A true copy 	the order dated jr~--1 0- 

2007 is annex~~ 'hR,~pto and markp as 

Annexu,re AIO.'*,7:' 

8. RELIEF SOUGHT  FOR: 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above 	applicants most 

respectfully pray that your Lordships may be pleased tq qrpqt the following 

reliefs to the applicant. 

8.1 	Direct the respondents to, sanction the Hospit,~ ,j~ Rptient Care 

allowance to the applicants for the period from 1-8-4987 to 7-9- 1 

2000 as the revised rates sanctioned by the Government o~f India 

vide orders dated 28-9-1998 and 2-1-1999, as has been done- in 

(YVA~,4 
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respect of similarly situated employees by declaring—tEe---oiction-Gf; --.~'--  

the respondents in not paying the Hospital Patient Care Allowance 

to the applicants for the period to be arbitrary, -discriminatory and 

illegal; and 

8.2 	Grant the cost of this application in favor of the applicants and 

against the respondents; and 

8.3 	To grant such further or other reliefs as this Hon'ble Tribunal may 

deem fit, proper and necessary in the interests of justice and in the 
I 

circumstances of the case. 

9. Interim order, if any, Prayed for: 

The applicant has not filed any prayer for interim relief. 
0 

10. 	In the event of application being sent  by  Registered post, it may be 

. stated whether the applicant desires to have oral hearing at the admission 

stage and if so, he shall attach a self addressed Post-Card or Inland 

Letter, at which intimation regarding the date of hearing could be sent to 

him. 

The applicant states that clause 10 of. the,statutory format does not 

apply to him. 

1 1.  PARTICULARS OF BANK DRAFT/POSTAL ORDER  IN  RESPECT OF 

THE  APPLICATION FEE 

I P 0 number: 

Date: /1  ' 9— 0  ~L  , 

Issued by the Guwahati, post office 

Payable at Guwahati. 
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12.  LIST OF ENCLOSURES: 
b , "Ch 

1. True Copy of letter dated 25.1.88 .............. 	(Annexure Al) 

2.'True Copy of the letter dated 28.9.98..... 	(Annexu're A2) 

True Copy of the letter dated 2. 1. 99 	(Annexure A3) 

Copy of the order-dated 12.3.96 passed in civil rule No. 1417195.. 

(ArInexure A4) 

Copy of the order dated 18.3.02 passed in writ Appeal No. 155/97 

... 	(Annexure A5) 

Copy of the order dated 30-9-2004"passedin WP(c) no 474/2003 

(Annexure A6) 

True copy of order dated 22/10/2005 	..... 	(Annexure A7) 

True copy of the order dated 5-8-2005 	...... 	(Annexure A8) 

True copy of the order dated 5-7-2007 	(Annexure A9) - 
1 0 	com 	 4 10)  - 

--- VERIFICATION— 

U 

tmq tlr61014, 

ri 

I 
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3 1  DEC 

VERIFICATION 
	

G"vahati  Bench 

1, Force No. 841520041, Pharmacist Umesh Prasad, s/o 

Parameshwar Prasad, aged about 44 years, working as a non- 

combatised Pharmacist in the Central Reserve Police Force, 

presently attached with 9 Battalion , posted at A D Nagar, Agartala, 

Tripura (West), do hereby verify that the contents of paragraphs 

number 
.................................. 

are true to my personal, knowledge and the contents of paragraphs 

................................................................. 	believed to 

-be true on legal advice and that I have not suppressed any material 

fact. 	 xv~T,' 
Date,,, /i i t /2007 
Place: 	Signatuie of the apphcant. 

a 
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ANNEXURE-Al 

No. 2.28015/60/87-H 

Government of India, 

Ministry of Health& Family Welfare 

Nirman Bhawan. New Delhi. 
Dated the 25'b  January 1988 

To 

The Director General of Health Services. 
Ninnan Bhawan. 
New Delhi 

The Secretary (Medical). Delhi Administration 
P. Samnath Marg 
Delbi-110054. 

f 
Cein,a, 	Y~ ibi."Ld 

3 

4TZTT'TE1' 

Subject: 	Grant of Hospital Patient Care Allowance to Group V and 'D' 

(NTon-Ministerial) hospital employees 

Sir, 

With reference to DOMS no B. 12017/3/87-MH dated 9.4.87 on the subject 

mentioned above, I am directed to convey the sanction of the President to the grant 

of Hospital Patient Care Allowance to Group V and V (Non-Ministerial) 

hospital employees including Drivers of Ambulance Cars, but excluding Staff 

Nurses, at the rate of Rs. 80/- and Rs. 75/- per month respectively with effect from 

1.2.89, subject to the condition that- no night weightage allowance, if sanctioned by 

the Central Government, will be admissible to those employees working in the 

Central Government Hospitals and Hospitals under the Delhi Administration. 

2. 	The expenditure involved will be met out of the budget grant of the 

concerned Hospital during the financial year i.e. 1987-88. 

1. 	This issues with the concurrency of the Ministry of Finance vide their Dy. 

No. 1167/FS/27 dated 15.10.1987. 

Yours faithfully, 

sd/- illegible 

Under Secretary to the Government of India. 

This 'is a- +rue- Gorr 1>k +ke- NY-- &I Of 
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ANNEXURE-A2 

Government of India 
Mini stry of Health& Family Welfare 

Nirman Bbawan. New Delhi. 
Dated the 2186' September 1998 

To 

The Director General of Health Services. 
Nirman Bhawan. 
New Delhi 

The Director. 
Central Government Health Scheme. 
Nirman Bbawan. 
New Delhi. 

-7e-,  f 

. 1, 3 	1c r, ` r " 1 

;T77TqTE1 ; ~~,TrqU 
Banch 

Subject: 	Revision of rate Hospital Patient Care Allowance/ patient 

Care Allowance. 

Sir. 

I am Directed to convey the sanction of the president of revise the rate of 

Hospital patient Care Allowances payable to Group "C" and "D"(Non-

Ministerial) Hospital employees and patient Care Allowance payable to Group 

"C" and D" (Non- Ministerial) CGHS employees w.e.f. 1.8.1,987. The revised 

rates will be as under: 

Group "C" (Non- Ministefial ~ Hospital employees From Rs. SO/- p.m. to Rs. 160/- p.m. 

Group T" (Non- Ministerial) Hospital employees From Rs. 75/- p.m. to Rs. 150/- p.m. 

GroLup "C" & "M (Non- Ministerial) CGHS employees From Rs. 70/- p.m. to 

Rs. 140/- p.m. 

The terms and conditions for payment of Hospital patient Care Allowance/ 

patient Care Allowance will remain the same as mentioned in this Ministry's letter 

No. B. 28015/60/ 87-H dated 25.1.1988. Z.2801.5/102/ 88-H dated 30.10.1989 

and B-1 101 1/1/90-CGHS dated 10.7.90 

The expenditure involved will be met out of the budge grant of concerned 

hospital s/CGHS Organ] sation for the year 1998-99. 

Your faithfully. 
Sd/- Illegible. 

UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. 

7~6-s 
. 
is a- 4 -"c 	C--rr 
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ANNEXURE-A3 

No. 2.28015/41/90-H (1) 

Government of India 
Ministry of Health& Family Welfare 

Nirman Bhawan. New Delhi. 
Dated the 02 nd  January 1999 

To 

The Director General of Health Services. 
Nirman Bhawan. 
New Delhi 
The Director. 
Central Government Health Scheme. 
Nirman Bhawan. 
New Delhi.. 

Subject: 	Revision of rate Hospital Patient Care Allowance/ 

Care Allowance. 

	

Cential ACM 	
T.ibau&, 

	

I 	L 

aerich 

Sir. 

I am Directed to conve; the sanction of the president of revise the rate of Hospital 

patient Care Allowances payable to Group "C" and "D"(Non- Ministerial). Hospital 

employees and patient Care Allowance payable to Group "C" and D" (Non- Ministerial) 

employees working in CGHS Dispensaries w.e.f. 
2gh December 1998. The revised rates 

will be as under: 

Group "C" (Non- Ministerial) working in 
Central Government 	hospitals and 
hospitals under 	the 	National Capital 
Territory of 	Delhi 	and 	other Union 
Territories. 

2. Group "D" (Non- Ministerial) working in 
Central Government 	hospitals and 
hospitals under 	the 	National Capital 
Territory of 	Delhi 	and 	other Union 
Territories. 

From Rs. 160/- per month to Rs. 700/- per 

month 

From Rs. 150/- per month to Rs. 695/- per 

month 

3. Group "C" & "D" (Non- Ministerial) From 	Rs. 140/- per month to Rs. 690/- 
CGHS employees working in CGHS per month. 
Dispensaries 

The terms and conditions for payment of 'Hospital patient Care Allowance/ patient 

Care Allowance will remain the same as mentioned in this Ministry's letter No. B. 

28015/60/ 87-H dated 25 th  January 1988, Z.28015/102/ 88-H dated 
301h October 1989 

and B-11011/l/90-CGHS (P) dated 10'.h  July90. 

The expenditure involved will be met out of the budget grant of concerned 

hospitals/CGHS Organization. 
This issues with the. disposal of Ministry of Fin. (Department of Expensiture) vide 

D.O. No. 19050/l/98.E IV dated 05 December 1998. 
Sd/- 

(LAL SINGH.) 
UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA. 

Cqr o~-  4-ke- 
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ANNEXURE  A4 

IN THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT 
(THE HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MEGHALAYA, MANIPUR, TRIPURA, 

MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH) 

CIVIL RULE NO. 1417/95 

Sri Nikunja Das and ors . ..... Petitioners 

-versus- 
ACM , 
	Tobvwal 

Union of India and Anr.. ... Respondents. 

PRESENT 
	

3 r  
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.N.SARMA. 

For the Petitioner : Mr. S. Dutta, Mr. K.K.Dey 

For the Respondent: C.G.S.C. 

Date 12.3.96 	0 R D E R 

This case has been filed by 24 persons, all employees of G C CRPF, Hospital, 

working in different hospitals whereby they claim that the Respondents may be directed 

to pay to them the Hospital patient care allowance as per the Government instruction 

dated 25-1-88, Annexure I including the arrear allowances Annexure I is quoted below: 

" Subject: Grant of Hosp 
- 
ital Patient Care Allowance to Group 'c~ and 'D' (Non-

Ministerial) hospital employees. 

Sir, 

With reference to DOMS no B.12017/3/87-MH dated 9.4.87 on the subject 

mentioned above, I am directed to convey the sanction of the President to the grant of 

Hospital Patient Care Allowance to Group 'c' and 'D' (Non-Ministerial) hospital 

employees including Drivers of Ambulance Cars, but excluding Staff Nurses, at the rate 

of Rs. 80/- and Rs. 75/- per month respectively with effect from 1.2.89, subject to the 

condition that no night weightage allowance, if sanctioned by the Central Government, 

will be admissible to those employees working in the Central Government Hospitals and 

Hospitals under the Delhi Administration. 

The expenditure involved Will be met out of the ,  budget grant of the concerned 

Hospital during the financial year i.e. 1987-88. 

This issues with the concurrency of the Ministry of Finance vide their 

Dy. No. 1167/FS/27 dated 15.10.1987. 

+ 
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In this case there was an order on the sa 'me matter by the Central Administrative 

Tribunal, New Delhi wherein paragraph —6 the Central Administrative Tribunal pointed 

out as follows: 

" 6. 	it would be discriminatory if paramedical staff working in Bhubaneshwar Hospital, 

CRPF receive the benefit of this allowance and the other similar paramedical staff 

working in other hospitals and who have filed this application are not extended the same 

benefit.. Accordingly it wo6ld be fit and proper to direct that all those applicants in this 

OA who are paramedical staff should be granted 'hospital patient care allowance at the 

appropriate rate from the relevant date as per Govt. of India instructions dated 

25.1.1988 and 28.2.1990 subject to the conditions stated therein. This order should be 

implemented within a period of three months from the time of receipt of the copy of this 

order. There will be no order as to costs." 

To the same effect there was an order passed by the Central Administrative 

Tribunal; Hyderabad. It is admitted by Shri K. N. Choudhury that there are such orders. 

But he submitted that he has filed an appeal before the Supreme Court and in that 

appeal a notice has been issued and the matter is now pending before the Apex Court. 

Sri Dutta, learned advocate for the Petitioner submits that he is willing to give an 

under 
I 
 taking on behalf of his client that the same order may be passed in this case 

subject to the result of the appeal pending before the Apex Court. Accordingly this writ 

application is allowed with the direction it would be fit and proper to direct that all the 

applicants in this Civil Rule, who are paramedical staff should get hospital patient care 

allowance as per instruction of the Government of India dated 25.1.88 subject to the 

condition mentioned therein. This order should be implemented within a period of 3 

months from the date of receipt of this order. The petitioners may obtain certified copy 

of this order to produce the same before the authority to do the needful in terms of this 

order. 

It is made clear that the petitioners are paramedical staff but they are working in 

I different hospitals. 

This disposes of this writ application. 

Sd/- JN Sarma 
Judge. 



ANNEXUREA5 
IN THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT 

(THE HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MEGHALAYA, MANIPUR- TRIPURA, 
MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH) 

WRIT  APPEAL NO 155  OF  1997 

	

1. 	Sri Chandra Sekhar Pandey. 

	

1 2. 	sri Si.ba Kum~Lr Baruah 

	

3. 	Sri Mukesh Kumar 

M 
	

Sri SurajBhan 

Sri Nitya Ranjan Ojha 

Sri Sukhdev Singh 

Smti. Laxmi 

Sri K Katma 

Sri Nauratan Singh 

Sri Dhurbha Dula] 

Sri Ajay Kumar 

Appellants no 1 to 10 are employees of 

base Hospital-III, CRPF Guwahati 23. 

Appellant no 11 is the employee under the 

Commandant, 126 Battalion, Abhoypur, 

Amingaon, Guwahati-3 1. 

... Appellants. 

Versus 
I 	The Union of India, represented by the Home Secretary, 

Government of India, -new Delhi. 

The Secretary to the Government of India, ministry of Health & 

Family Welfare, New Delhi. 

The Director' General, CGO Complex NO. 1, CRPF, Lodhi Road, 

New Delhi. 

The Chief medical Officer, Base Hospital No-III, 9-Mile, CRPF 

Complex, Gauhati-23. 

The Commandant, 126 Bn. CRPF, Amingaon, Guwahati-3 1. 

..... Respondents 
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PRESENT 
THE HONBLE MR. JUSTICE JN SARMA 

THE HONBLE MR. JUSTICE I.A.ANSARY 

Appearance for the appellants ........ None 

Appearance for die respondents ...... Mr. P.N. Choudhiny, C.G.S.C. 

Date of hearing 	... 18/3/2002 

Date of Judgment (Oral) 	... 18/3/2002 	
Centfal 	Tnbuiiul 

Hon'ble Mr. Justice  J N Sarma 

JUDGMENT  (ORAL) 

G t ~ V%, 	[5 ~ r,c h 
I 	Earlier on 219197 this Court passed the following oruer:- 

Learned Addl. C. G. S. C brought to our notice that the very question of law that is 

involved in this appeal is now being considered by the Supreme Court in SLP Civil 

Appeal No. 11985 of 1996 and 1093/95. By virtue of the order of the Hon'ble Supreme 

Court dt. 13-9-1996 there is a stay order granted by the Supreme Court. The direction of 

the Central Administrative Tribunal, Hyderabad for payment of allowances of the 

paramedical staff has been stayed ~ A copy of the stay order has been produced by the 

)earned Addl C. G. S. C. Therefore, this Court may await the decision of the Supreme 

Court in the above cases. 

In view of the foregoing reasons, the matter stands adjourned for two weeks." 

Sri Choudhury, learned Advocate for Union of India has produced before us an 

order dated 17/10/2001 where-from it appeared that Supreme Court dismissed the 

appeal filed by Union Of India and in that view of the matter the benefit which was given 

by.  the Learned Single Judge of this Court in earlier matters which Was agitated before 

Apex Court shall hold the field. The petitioners are working in different Hospitals and 

they are entitled to the same benefit. 

Accordingly this Writ Appeal is allowed and the Writ petition, i.e. Civil Rule No 

4020/96 shall also stand allowed. In Civil'Rule No. 1417/95 (Niranjan Das & 23 Others, 

Petitioner v. Union of India, Respondent) by order dated .12/3/96, the writ petition.was 

allowed and the same benefit was given to thewrit petitioners. The order passed by the 

learned Single Judge in this case shall stand quashed in view of the order of disposal of 

the appeal by the Supreme Court. 

Sd/- I A Ansari 
	

Sd/- J N Sarma 
Judge 	 Judge 
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ANNEXURE A6. 

Date 30.9.2004 1 WP (C) No 474/03 
'T 

Ceat,i.L 

BEFORE' 

THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE BXSHARMA ;T !VT- F1 ; -,TNq12; QT 

(~ "Vv.,_'B ~V bUrich 

Heard Mr. S. Dutta learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. H. Rahman 

learned CGSC for the respondents. 

The grievance made in this writ petition is in respect of non-payment of 

Hospital patients care allowance as per Annexure I notification dated 25.1.88 

which the petitioners claim to be entitled to. 

Mr. Dutta, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the issue is no 

longer res-integra and has already been decided by this Court in WP(c) No. 

1417/95 (Nikunja Das and others Vs Union of India and others on 12.3.96). Mr. 

Dutta further submits that the said order dated 12.3.96 of this court was carried 

on appeal before the Apex Court and the Apex Court affirmed the said order 

dismissing the SLP preferred by the respondents. The SLID was dismissed by the 

Apex Court by order dated 17.10.2001. 

The petitioner made a. representation dated 15.11.02 (Annexure 8 to the 

writ petition) before the departmental authority asking for extension of similar 

benefit as was extended to other similarly situated persons who were the 

petitioners in Civil Rule No. 1417/95. However, the respondents took the plea 

that since the present petitioners were not involved in the said Writ petition i.e. 

Civil Rule No. 1417/95 they were not entitled to the said allowances. In fact, 

such a stand has been taken in the affidavit-in-opposition filed by the 

respondents. In Para-13 of the said affidavit-in-opposition, the respondents have 

stated that since the petitioners were not involved in any court cases, they were 

not sanctioned the said allowance. The stand of the respondents in the said 

affidavit-in-opposition is that as per the orders of Director (Medical) vide Signal 

'js a- r~~ 	 4-ce- 

ley" 



3 1 DEC IM7 

-V - 	WfVt-~TF~ 
is ,  

i 
	

i~ch 
V 	No. J.11-2/2002-Med.11 MHA dated 18.1.03 the a 

sanctioned to the persons who were Group 'C' and 'D' combatised Hospital staff 

only who were petitioners of various court cases and orders for granting the said 

allowance had been passed by the Court. Thus the stand of the respondents is 

not on the ground of ineligibility of the petitioners to get the said allowance. The 

only ground is that, since the petitioners have not approached the court of law, 

they are not entitled to get similar benefit as was given to the other similarly 

situated persons. The principles involved in granting the aforesaid allowance 

have already been finalized by this court in the aforementioned Writ Petition i.e. 

Civil Rule No. 1417/95 which has since been affirmed by the Apex Court. Thus, 

the principles laid down in the said judgment shall be equally applicable to the 

similarly situated persons. If the petitioners are similarly situated, I see no reason 

to deprive them of the benefit of the aforesaid allowance, merely because, they 

are not party to the said judgment of this court. 

For the forgoing reasons and discussions, I dispose of this writ petition 

with.a direction to the respondents to grant the Hospital patients care allowance 

to the petitioners as per the Annexures 1 and 2 letters dated 25.1.88 and 11.7.90 

and the aforesaid judgment of this court which has since been affirmed by the 

Apex court. Needless to say, that the respondents shall examine as to whether 

the present petitioners are similarly circumstanced with that of the petitioners in 

the aforesaid Writ Petition and are in fact entitled to the benefit as mentioned in 

Annexures 1 and 2 letters mentioned above. 

The Writ Petition stands allowed. No costs. 

MGM 

B.K.Sarma, Judge 
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IN 11-HE CENTRAL ADMINSTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: HYDERABAD 

7 	 BENCH: HY13ERABAD 

qA No  243 of  2005 
Date of Decis7iorkiQ--5&8--200-5 

DRW-VUO~L 

B. Mohan Das, Sjo V. Nainu (late) 

\No*ing in Base Hospital 2. Group GentTe 

Campus. Central Reserve Police Force. 

PO Keshogiri. Hyderabad. 

- - --- 1  -'T 

celattai 

II—qT(Tit ;,T1iq1 *X 
GL ~ vv , ti,t, bci.ch  

...Applicant 

AND 

The Diredor General Of P011ice, Centml Reserve 

Police Force, Lodhi Road. CGO Gomplex, Now 

Delhi- 110003 

The Director-Medical- Djrec~torate of Central 

Reserve Police Force. East BLock-10. Level-7 RK 

Puram. NuwDelhi-110 006. 

The Chief Medical Officer, Base Haspitat-2 GTOUP 

Center Campvs, Central Reserve Police Force, 00 

Keshogiri. 

Hyderabad- 950 00 5 
........... Respondent 

Counsel for the applicant: 	Mr. V. Jagapathi 

Counsel for the respond enIS: 	Mr. M. C. Jamb. 

COR 

The HON'BLE MRS. B14ARATI RAY, MEMBER (JUDL) 

ORDE 

(PER HONIBLE Mrs- Bharatj Ray, Member, P) 

This application has been filed seeking for a direotion to the 

r9spondents to sanction the Hospital Patient Care Allowrance 

(hereinafter refeffe -d to as "HPCA:') to the applicant ioT the period ftfn 

1.8.1997 to 	as per the revised mtes sanctioned by the 

Government ol IrWia, Vide ietters dated 28.9.199.8 and 2-1.1999, aS 

has been done in respect of sirnilody situa~ed employeet by declaring 

-Tj;'45' I G 0- +- — C-TT * l'-  +""- 	-V&~ 

0&1,tA 
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the action of the respondent in not paying the HPCA to the applicant in 

the revised rates for the said period as arbitrary , discriminatory and 

illegal. 
The applicant, who is the permanent employee in the Central 

Reserve Police Force (CRPF) in the cadre of Steward, is,a present 

working on'the posted strength of the 3 
Id respondent Unit situated at 

Hyderabad. The Government of India vide letters NO Z.28015/60/87-H 

dated 25.1.1988 and No. Z.2801516087-H dated 28.2.1990 have 

conveyed the, sanction of the President for the grant of HPCA with 

effect from 1.12.1987 to the Group 'C' and 'D' employees. Initially, 

sanction of was made applicable to the staff working in the 

Government Hospitals'in Delhi and outside Delhi, having 30 beds or 

more. It is the contention of tV)e applicant that since he is working in the 

CRPF Hospital right from the date of his initial appointment, he is 

entitled for HPCA as per the revised rates in acoordance with the 

orders issued by the Government of India from time to time on par with 

the hospital staff employed in the Government Hospitals, as declared 

by the various Benches of this Tribunal. 

, The applicant while posted at Guwahati approached the 

Guwahati Bench of this Tribunal by filing OA No. 9 of 1995 against the 

inaction on the part of ~he respondents in not paying the applicant the 

HPCA. The Guwahati Bench of this Tribunal, vide its order dated 

lo.6.1996 allowed the said OA with the following order: 
.under the facts and circumstances, we direct the 

Cen"al 

T 74 '1-4 
nch 

respondents o pay the 'Hospital Patient Care Allowance" 

to ,  the applicants in accordance with the OM No 

Z.28015160187-H dated 25-1-1988 (Annexure —1 to this 

OA) at the monthly rate applicable to each applicant and 

from the date admissible to each one of them after 

obtaining an undertaking from them individually to the 

effect that the amount paid will be refunded by them in 

full if as the result of the aforesaid appeal before the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court it is found that the allowance is 

not admissible to them." 

Since the 
I 
 said judgment was not challenged by the respondents. 

before the Hon'bie Supreme Court, the same has attained the finality 

it is the contention of the applicant that as per the judgment dated 

10.6.1996 passed in OA No. 911995, the applicant was paid HPCA 
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allowance. The order shall be implemented with within a period 

of three months. from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. 

The O.As are accordingly allowed. No costs-" 

4. 	Heard Mr. V. Jagapathy, Id. Counsel for the applicant and Mr. 

NC Jacob, Id Standing Counsel for the respondents- I have gone 

through the facts and material papers placed before me. I have also 

gone through the judgments relied upon by ,  the parties. 

5,. 	The respondents have taken objection on the point of limitation. 

in this context, referring to the judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court 

in the case of MR GUPTA V. UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS. ((1995) 

5 SCC 628), Id. Counsel for the respondents submitted that since the 

Order of the Guwahati Bench of this Tribunal has been implemented 

by the respondents and the applicant was granted HPCA as per 

directions of the Ministry from 8.9.200, the relief claimed by the 

applicant for revised HPCA with effect from 1-1.1997, is beyond the 

pefiod of limitation asper the A.T.A, 1985. Referring to the judgment 

of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of STATE OF KARNATAKA 

AND OTHERS V. S M KOTRAYYA AND OTHERS ((199..) 6 SCC 

267), the Id. %Counsel for the respondents submitted that the applicant 

cannot approach this Tribunal at any time on the basis of the order 

passed by the Tribunal in another case. In the above 

JeA the Hon'ble Court has held that the mere fact the applicants filed 

the belated application immediately after coming to know that in similar I  

clai s relief had been granted by the Tribunal, is not a proper 

exanation to justify condonation of delay. 

However, it is not denied by the respondents that the applicant 

is similarly sduated to that of the applicants before the Bangalore 

Bench of this Tribunal. it is also seen from the Order of the Bangalore 

Bench of this Tribunal dated 17.4-2003 passed in OA nos. 109312002 

and Batch, -that the respondents therein also taken the point of 

limitation and in the said case this Tribunal had also considered the 

judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of MR GUPTA V. 

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS (supra) and held that the right jto 

fixation of correct salary is a continuous cause of action and that salary 

includes allowances. Moreover, it is evident from the Order dated 

28.9-1998 that the rate of allowance has been revised by the said 

order subject to the terms and conditions for payment of HPCA as 

mentioned in  the Ministry's letter dated 25-1-1908. the Guwahati 

f 
Cential AiM-0  
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from 1.12.1987 to 7.9.2000 in the pre-revised rates i.e. @ 75/- per 

month from 8.9,2000, he was paid HPCA as per the revised rates, In 

the context, it is stated by the applicant that the rates of HPCA payable 

to Group 'C' and V (non-ministerial) Hospital Employees were revised 

by the Government of India's letter dated 28.9.1998 as under: 

" The revised rates w.e.f. 1.8.1987 as per GOI letter dated 

28.9.1998 are as under:- 

Group 'C' (non-ministerial) hospital employees 

Rs. 80/- p.m to Rs. 1601- p.m. 

Group 'D' (non-ministerial) hospital employees 

Rs. 751- p,m to Rs. 1501- P.M. 

Group 'C' & 0' (non-ministerial). CGH S employees 

7~ ibuuvl 

: Rs, 80/- P.m to Rs. 1601- p.m. 

Some similarly situated employees have approached the 

Bangalore Bench of this Tribunal by filing OA Nos. 109312002 

and batch seeking for the following reliefs ,. -  

1) issue a direction directing the respondents to extend 

the benefit of Hospital Patient Care Allowance to them at the 

-r 3te of Rs. 80/- per month for the period 15.10.1987 to 1.8.1997 

M Rs. 1601- p.m. from 1.8.1997 to 2.1.1999 and at Rs. 7001- c 

p. m. from 2.1.1999 to 8.9 -2000 ,  and to applicants 6 and 7 at Rs. . 
 I f

51- per month from 15.10.1987 to 1-8.1997 at Rs. 150/-  P.m. 

m 1.8.1997 to 2.11999 and at Rs. 695/- p.m. from 2.1.1999 

8-9.20 1 00 in terms of Government orders and Supreme Court 

orders; and 
ii) Grant such other. 

 relief or reliefs as this Hon'ble Court 

deems fit to grant in the circumstances of the case in the 

interest of justice.' 
The Bangalore Bench of thi,9 Tribunal allowed the said 

OA with the following direction: 	-e 

" in the light of these facts, the respondents Wdiretted 
to pay the applicants the Hospital Patient Care Allowance4.e.f. 

1.8-87 or from the dates of their appointments whichever is 

later, at the rates of the allowance sanctioned to Group C and D 

non-ministerial hospital employees by order dated 25-1.1988 

(Annexure A-1) and revised by order d4ted 28.9.1998 

(Annexure A-2) and subsequent orders of revision of the 



Bench of this Tribunal Had Allowed the HPCA allowance in terms of 

the Ministry's Letter dated 25-1-1988. Therefore, it is obvious that the 

applicant is entitled to the re%Ased rate of HPCA in terms order 

subsequent to the order dated 25.1.1988, which is sanctioned subject 

jot the conditions stipulated in order dated 25.1.1988. Therefore, in 

view of the above, the question of limitation in this case does not arise. 

7. That being the position, as the applicant is similarly situated to 

that of the applicants before the Bangalore Bench of this Tribunal is 

entitled to get the same relief as has been granted by the Bangalore 

Bench of this Tribunal. The respondents are therefore directed to pay 

the applicant the HPCA with effect from 1.8.1987 or from the date of 

his a0000intrnent which ever is later, at the rates of allowance 

sanctioned to Group V and U non ministerial hospital employees by 

order dated 25.1.1988 and revised by order dated 28,92. 1998 and 

subsequent orders of revision of the allowance. —1 he respondents shall 

complete the.above exercise within a period of two months frorn the 

date of receipt of a copy of this Order. 

a. 	In the result, the OA is allowed to the extent indicated above 

With no Order as to costs. 

mi0'.i *1  i - V1 fi-4 ~ -~ Ur 
Centfai AvM-w ~ ioove Tjibunal 
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Corrected a&per order dated 24.8.07 passed in M.R85 & 87 of 2007 

f 
CENMAL ADAID41STRATAT TRIBUNAf, GUWAHATI 

RENCH 	If 

Original Application No.296 & 314 of 2006. 

Daw of Order ~ . This the Sth Day of July, 2007. 

THE HON13LE SHE KVSACMDANANDAN, VICE CHAIRMAN 

I. Phuimacist ON Sumathy 
Force No. 84150104 
Nursing Assistant 
Sathihabu 
Form No.861 191364 
Nursing AssistantSwapua 
AdhM Force No. 841310198 
Nursing Assistant 
Meenakshiamma, Force No 
871160378 
Nursing A.,bistant GC 
Sharma, Form No. 
8M78213 
Laboratory Technician A 
Kalsimani, Force no 
.851630128 

d. SaW Karmachari NAlunan 
Sin9k Form no SM70141 

71 %Ie abme applicants are serving in Base 
orspital M, Group Centre, CRPF, Cuwahati. 

Pharmacist.4jit Kumar 
Force No. 830210287,169 

Cr Bn, CRPF (at location) 
ig Pharmacit Girish Panday 

Forre No. 750400587, 121 
Bn'  Cuwahati. 

All the nbove art- ser-ing as Non-combatise.d. 
Nursing personnel in the Central &sarvv Police 
Force. .. _Applicants 

T 

Cerl"al 

O.A. 31-1  of  200G 

I. 	Nursing Assistant 
M.S.Sudhakftran 
Force no 882050038 

2. 	Pharmac tPrafullaKurna Sahu 
Force no 8407 20893 
(The above are serving in 61h  
Battalion, Central Reserve Police 

—TF1k, 'is a- +rvP_ CvrT oF 
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F.rc.,  lr,..r Ghat, TxiPwa )  
3. Nursil"S Assistant Kapil Dec Ra= 

F,., . 71OW941 1. GrOW Csn`a*1  
central Reserve POhOO FOrco,  
ghadchati, Assam 

All the above are serving. " nOn"o'betised  
GrouV C and D 

persomlel in the HOSPItals  Of  
the  Centraj Reserve Police Fave. 

By  Advocate Shri R. Mazumdsr 

. Versus — 

The Union of India, 
Through the  Secretary. 
Ministry of Horm Affairs. 

New DOW. (;oneral of Police,  The Director 
Central Reserve police Force, 
I,O(W Road, OGO Conwlex, 

New Delhi -  110003 ' 
The Direew "OdiceD  
M,ck~rate General. CRPF. 
EaBkx*, 10 RiLAWOM 
New Delhi. 
The bspector Genersl WedicaO  
Central Reserve police Force, 
Grow Centre, AmWi909- 
Guwabati- 

........ 
4plicants 

--I L, --, OT 
T. ibunill 

G ~,vvi;r,Lb btiich 

"WO 
By Mr KXJAJ~, Ad&.C.().S-C (OANO-

11~" 	
OA 314OW) 

Mist,  miss U. Das 
Addl. C.G.S.0 

The daiyn in them 0 As 
are  jdenbc~d and relief that has 

ntF, relied on are 
also  the same and therefore 

been sought and docuMO. 

with the consent Of 
the parties this ,Djn~o,, oder has been Pass'd- 

n OA-296fflG and 3 APPliCant6  
2. 	Them a" 'q applicants in  

combatisea nursing 
O.A.314106. All these applicant are . 

served as noxx 
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ital Staff Of the Central P"~rve  polim  Force  personnel and HO* 
entitled to got 140witiLl -patie",  is tbAt, 	0" JU pleading 

and therefore 
care,Allowance WCA) which was  not granted to them 

hmtiamsee)ringtb-efaowing ftuefs.. they  have filed these 9PP 	
I 

W 

-
Direct the respoikdents to sanction the Hospital P atJent  

Allovvance to the applicants for he period from 
Care 	as  the revised rates sanctioned by the 
1.8.1981t,  to 7.92M 	vide orders dated 28.9 . 1998  and  
Government of India 
2.1-1999, as has been done  in respect of similarly Situated  

employees, by declaring the action 
of the respondents in Dot 

paying the -Hor-pital 
 Patient Care Allowance 16 the 

applicants for the period to be 
arbitrary, discrilmnabM 

and iUegW 

fiia a -  aetailea ~ written st"eme"  
3. ThD respondents bave 	- 

contending that 
theapplication  is bit by prin.ciplos of 

wai,1r, estOPPels  

nd amuiescence and liable to  be  &smissed. The Government of 
Ind 

. 
ia 

an-- 
29.9.19M had introduced a scheme for combat'sat'On  

vido letwr dated 
then  a the  posts are being 

of 0,roup .  C & D HOSPital staff and' since  

n DWU till superannuation-fijW by  ~~tisqd or td continuO In civilian  

therefore opted for oombatasation. Some Of 
those hospital staff 

Some 
courts for sanction of Patient Care  

filed court cAses lu vamus  

allowance - and the H.onlDle COurLs  Passed 
orders in 

. 
-their  favour. In 

implementation of the 
 court orders they we're sanctioned  Patient e8re  

anowaw
*. Subsequently. tbe 

I 
 Union  of  India  filed SIY No.1093/95  in 

in Union of India vs~ T3L_ Jose And others 
the Hmrble supreme Court 

care  allowance 

and stay was granted -a 13.9. 19N. 
Aooa*ug!Y Patient I 

was stoppe& in the meSAtWW 
the ,Goverament'of India MHA vide 

letter dated 
8.92AW 

. 
allowed patien~ Care Allowav3e -W. 

. 
e.f. 8.921M to 

Group C & D 
civilian  q,40 a  ,"usiad) emploYe-ifi of BSF, MF. CISF. 
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Assam Wfles and National Police Academy, Hyderabad at the same 

rates as was being given to 1,110  OmPlOY068  duRflarly Placed in the  ()GUS  

dispensaries or Central Govt. Hospitals in Dolhiloutside Ddhi on the 

same tam and conditions, Amordingly the Directorate General vide ,  

lettZr dated 22.9MW passed orders to sanction PCAMPCA to all the 

OUWUO CiVilian 1106pitAll suff with ofta kam &92M and thO HOn-010  

Suprem Court, duram,ed the SLP 7UMW was r4arred to M14A for 

grant of pCAAjpCA to 0 the mthatised Group C & D RoqAtal staff 

as applicgiblo to non combatised Group C & D HosPital staff and the 

Ministry  of F=rico vide lettw dated 14.1.2002'dodded to ,  gmt the 

pCAjHpCA OW to  tho" oon1batisad Group C & D Hoopital:*44010  

do w"a PeUU*U"S- :iU 0ourt Cases. Saxiedon WaB awor" to ,  

eli&# staff 4uring the pandwuW of the SLR Ifowever, Avase -was 

T`a. rdanod to  MIJA for gr=t of PCA&MA to all the oambatised 

Gio C & D Hospital, staff which is atill, under consideration with the 

L) 	try of Finanoe. The conUwtion of the appbeants is not tenable. 

,45/aym9nt of pOA to Group C & D (Non Ministenal) emPlOYees wOrk1D9 

in the Central puammont Hospital and not to tbe para.medical staff 

of CRPR Siam the petjUonem  &M  worldng  in CRPF which is undar the 

coguol of UM the abovo order is not APPlicabl* to thOm- The GkivL of 

India, MkAXtry  of Health and FaMily WOWAM vide their lotter dated 

25.1-88 had iWuOd ord"$ fbr pao~t of PCA to GrOUP C & D Non -

jninisteri,4 staff working in the Central Govt. Hospitals and HosPitib 

under tho DeHo gaminutraum only and not to the Para Medical Staff 
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of CRPF. The rates *f HPCA/PCA was revised for the emplve" who 
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were in receipt of the said allowance oonr~nuouzly. The applicants who 	
I 

were involved in vanoxis own cases have bem given the benefit on the 

baas of the judgment pronounced by the Hon'ble Courts, The 

respondents submitted that the applicants me getting the benefit of 

HPCAJPCA ftvm 8-9,200D i.e. hvm the date fivin which Q6 benefit has 

been exteDded to them. The propoital for extension of -the boisfit of 

FUrAfiVA to embatised GrwV C & D non ministerial staff of Contra) 

Para Military forces under consideration in their Mnistry in 

consWtation with Maistry of Fuumos/Ministry of IA%' and tle issue is 

likely to take oom mom Ume to take decision and considerixig that 

VIth CPC had since began worlang with a task of 
. nr 

anowanew to the Go4. employees, as such Contra] Para Miliuw forow 

IIajW take time fiom the court in case any court order pending 

mpUmuo on the issue, 

L) 	HAard Mr IL M*Aundw, lewued counsel for the applicants 

and Mr XUAhxnedAddLCGS.0 and Miss U. Das, Addl.C.O.S.0 for 

tho respondents. IA&rned anund appearizig for the parties haw taken 

me to the vario4is pleadings, evidence and materials plac*d on record. 

Counsel for the appheamt has argued that the applicants are gettmg 

the MrAMICA fivin 8 9=W and this was granted as per'aradar 

dated S.O.WW as per the sch that was initiatimL There is no reason 

to dany them the said benefit to the appUcants. The learned oxwuW for 

the reqpoadouU have very persuasively argued that the ETCAAICA 

was granted to the applicant who have approached the court ~ 
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5. 	1 have givendut- mmeid'urat~on 
0  d e ag,,tsadvanced 

tW  The 404MIM, for the  PNUUW and zoaterials placed 00 

Annexur" is  the 
 6roaar ated 25AM'whereby theIM&  Was  

to  0,,V C and D 0400 MWS~ ROVtd eMVW"05-  

-With reENUMM to  DCMS No. B. 12()I?W-MH datod  

9.4.87 an the sul'yy-t 
M,3doned abow. I am dkWA)d 

to 
COW.W " sancdon, of *e preakIMA to too Vrout of 

IiWiW pabMt Care ABWAMM to (3roupv old Tr 

04m-ministerim,l) ..1
0yees  induding Drivas Of 

Ambulance CAUM, 
but eicbidialt Staff Nvrs0a,  at ths  

and FIIW' per mmth reap'*Uvely  rate of RsM- 	rim, if sanedoned by the with night Weightage aWW8  
CGVAZSI Govvrnnx.t, will be Sdlni~ tc thoas  

eWPk*'mW working in the Central 
(30vwnmmt  

Hof,pit&b vmd Hospitals under the T)eW  

A&nWbU~KUO'n' will be met out Of  the  The expenciiture invoWed Hospital during the 
budget grant  of  the concerned  
fuman" Yew i 'e. 1987 -88. 	Of Minifitly Of This  issued with the coucWTOIWO  
finaace  vj&  tbeir  Dy. No. 1167N= 

"44 28.9.  INS abows  that tbo 
The AnUOVOG-H 

and j=V10momtel W the 
akeady bean 5mmaoned W the Praddent' 

GovL of bxha 
at the rovised rate to the Vanous categorim Ot per"n  

with effmA from 1  -8 .
1987.  This  ]S  again reiterated in AwmZ'""U 

I.Ater dated 
. 
2.1-19W- In the  cam of  Civil  F-ule 

NO.1417195 ds 12.3-96 

before the RMWO asu
bab R4~h c4urt winch bas d"h W tkL the  

the order. Operative Portico Of wbich i's 
,,,M,,t matter  passed 

reproamod below 	
applic8liDn is  anowed with this to dn'  

-AcoordinglY thO "t 	
"Ot tha%  In  

dijr~n it WOULW  be  fit and proper 

the applicants in this GW9  P.We ' who  are  Pa"^  
,uff should get hospit4 PAtWnt* "a"Of  

medicel 	j..W.,ti,,. of the Gover=ent  
aUOwqDW am per 
b3diS datiod 26.IAB subject to tho conditim  

tbarein. This order should,be imp1mmUd 



J~a 

f 

t 
-. - 

1771T -:,~ ZI 	TIOIX T 
.Cl 

dide drOO8jptZf: '_ 
w ithin a perw of 3 

montils from the 

thm order, Tba. petaloners rMY Obt6m the fa~ 
Ore tl* 

mpy of tha aid= t. p,~ the same bd 

ILuthority to do the UO dW in tarrnS Of LI" QrCI'W- 
it is mAde dear timt the PetitiGWn a" Para"  

medieg staff but  they am 
working in dMarent 

writ application,W  
This dIqpxmS of thi$ 

cf the  T_Ijb~ O-A-SM dated 10.6. 199a. in tune with 
This Bouh 

Me  r  
tho  cram- Of Che HM 	

HWb Qmjt, W*uted tI* bmeft Tbo 

of the axler is quoted as Under'. 

dine the 
Olunder the fam and  c'reumstan*W we  

to Pay the  'Howital patiouto r6sfondmts 	. I I. m000rAame with the 
Allowa=S tO the QMhc&At8  U . Im (OW-Vure,  Oj,CN,,.Z~MVMM7-J3. Oatsd 25-1 C.He to ea& y rate applic I to 	CLA) at the MMW . 

the date of admiSSMS tO emb OW  
appwmat. and thm 
of them after 

Obtaiping'-R4 VindaKAkins 
t~ja: 	paid ~wW be 

in4Uvidum* to tb.  6fied "t aTmunt  - I of the 
rf=ded by 

tbOtn i-a  fa jLf a;sL the wewJk 

appml bdam tbO 11NOLUS Swrem CWjrt il- 
aumium is not 

namima-Wa to tbalm 
is fourA thA tile 	f" wbich pjqMent thAt the Period 	

as 
I'al, we  

to as ealy 
is to be W&tb-mW dAI be& 	far time 

U  auaw. t~p- rcqxmdeu 	boweviBrI A 	, A. , 	. . 	~ ju zio~-. caw): Ufton  of this order boyciA. 
sba delv tbc ,  P the revamlen 

31.10.19W 	arms" gUowed in t 
The ej 

Oove. NO Ord" &S  to' O"To  direcdoUR given 
the xppUC~Vt,Was a9IDWM by ths 

SubselwmdY the 
Writuppea filed by 

Glubati High CmIrt 
VW, j4,n0IIM'VJ "der. I 7be operAtive 

portion 
of tba m~d order is quotad below 

d& Writ APPOal i-S aU,,r*,d 
d the Writ 

Civa Rule No.4029196 ' 10baU RW  
rule No.1417W O'B"Wen 

D" & 23 
aaaw,ad. JU civa 	a  Uji.. NftTondant) by 
Otbms  reedianar  V. Unwn 	was  allowed 

~A 	12.3-96. the Wra POUtio'D order date& 	to tbo writ na  tio.  imm  bamfit was Won 
The arder P.-wea by -  the-'Iv~ 

shail'sund quaahed in vWW 01  'he 
JUdV in 
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ord~or of dkposal of the appW by the SWrom 
r "Otut'* 

mother judgn*nt of Lhe Hon"ble Gauhati 4gh- Court in WP(Q 474 

003 dated 30.9.2DO4 the llm%le agh Court obsezved as follows : 

the stand of the reqKmdeats is not on 
tho XNAMd ~Of ineligibftr of the Peddonam to got the 
sod alkiwance- The *Wy grounA is th4 ouxe the 
Pedfimoirs have not approached the ODurt of law, 
thW an not entattod to Vt similar bowfit an was 
given to the other dufflwly sMiatad person. The 
praiMl" mvolvad m gramtmg tba afDn*sdd 
allowaaw have alrosAy been finab7AW by this murt m 
the sdorementiozW Writ MtIon La. Civil Rute 
No.1417M which has since bow uMnmd W the 
Apor murt. Ilus, tbo vrincWss I"d,

I 
;,tM OW fAid 

judgamat sh4 be 0~ ~d~ly ~ ~P' " 
situ" persons. 	are ziw~ 
situAted. I we no reason to dqwiwthem of the 
berMt at the aloresiOd allowanm. raerWy be-muse, 
dwy am not paM to tha saidjudgraeat of this aourC. 

',,be 
ewiicant 	ma& represmtstion datedaui mois for grant of the 

said bewfit, ThareaAw. the HydiaraW Bench of the Tribunal in 

0.&24=m bW the owwwa to onsader the amw for granbng the 

bowfit to the apph*wt. IU operadva portiAm ~ of - tho said ardor is 

reprodawd below -. 

'Mat being the Posidon, as the Wlicant is drailwb' 
situ&W to that of the appliemts ,  before the 
Bangakwo Bench of this Tn%uzwl is entitled to ,  got 
the own mbef as has been v*ntad by * Dane*kre 
DwA of this Trilunal. The roopmdents are 
%hom9wo daveW to pay tho app'Umut the INCA 
with Wfod from IS.1997 or fram the date of'his 
"Poitnumat which Ovar is WW' tit tbW rat" of 
allowamn sawbowd to Qroup 'C and Tr nou 
=ndAOrbJ hoWtal empjWww by wder d&W 
25. 1. 1988 *ad revised. by order dAted 213-9. INS and 
subsequ" order of reimon of the allowarm. The 
reTou&ats. almll, caWleto Lbe above exerdft wiUm 
a parW of two zoonths from the date of remipt of it 
copy aftl& order. 
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In tbo resuft, the OA, is allowed to the extent 
inchcated above with no order as to costs." 

f) in respectM agmernant wiLb tha ordAr& of the Hyderabad Ben& 

of the Trffiui3al. Fbrthir, when .diq inatter came up for hearing the 

counwi for the rawondents subraitted that as per kater dated 9.4-2007 

the mattgr  is  andw aebve con6dewation. of the Ad4itional DePAY 

Inspec6or GOD.Wal of Police, Group cantra, CRPI?, Guwahab and order '  

h" ajmgtr been paswd on 9-4.07. Tbe .v elavant portim ef ths -said 

later reprodmond below : 

--A com for grant of Ho6pital pat=t cam 
&Uawance/patient.mv A30waaM to 4 e 0mhadwd 
GzaW 'C and V HmpiW staff is under 
mnsidem6on with Knistry of Home Affmm in vWw 
of judgment. pron(amced by various oourts. Further 

quoted that, AIHA vide their LJO No. IT-
27012MMON.PF M dated 19Z.07 have indMatfid 
tbAt *the proposal for extension of the benefit of 
Ho%ntal patient cm* allawanOOPRUOAt CRM 
alloWanCO to Wmbadsed GMW 'C,  and V rAn 
m ni tri staiff of Central 11kni inilitary forces wider 

in their ninistry in consults4on with consideration 
Mmistry of FinnnovMunstu of IAW and the issue is 
likely to take sorne more tmie to take a decision and 
03widwi3mg  that Vth CFC had sinoe begun working 
with a task of reownmendhA9 fillawancOs to thO . G*vt,  
employwo, mo such C4atral Para MWtazy farOw maY 
taw  tilm  fimm  tbia omart juL cose any court. order 

pmding cozwhanoe on the issue.,  

The counod for the applicant isubmitted that the said order- W only 

pertains txk  the combatant Group 'C and V uou millistOrW staff and 

not for non ambatant Group 'C aad Ty employeer. and therefore the 

said ordw is not pertaining to the ititarest of the appheant. 

Considering the ~mtire ibsxlQ involved h2 thwe cms and 

aompting  the  judgamt of the Hyderabad Bench of the Tribunal I am of 

the  VWu  that thew spphcaats am also entitled to jvt the sauoa benefit 
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by  thp  T11-ibunal hus atl&i-od finfthtY , Thh"  "Ped  

and 1 r 10 tbuY are hereby &reL'W(i 
Mal bc, 	the febpandcal- 

mmmunicA te the sa ate to the 

of theQa  O j16 witbin a pariod qnf .1 mmthis frum the date of 

rewipt uf c . upi of this order and 
pay  K,.VjVCjk rcit the period bum 

1,&1987 w '4,9.20M as Llyd reviyood mtes sanctiu."(A' b
y  the  (;overnment 

c& India vide ordenp (1u1AA 28 -13 - 1998 &nd 2-1-1909-  
re  I.wc..d to the extent indicatea sult, t j )  

above with no onbe -Ir as tu OOS34-  
. ................ 

W/ V= 

a 

,patt of 	 e-> 
P&C 

b 	C(TY 

C.: , j L 41) 

1, 16 
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Coni, em 	on N pt Poti 	.0 
rz:j 

T;~ 

J-J-c ~int'( 	 P' 	VS UnirAi of 11101a ~ .App 

4r- 	
............. hu ApPIAP r t 

Respoadant (5: .
A&vor,6(-., j -`for th6' 

Notes of ti,he AIqistry 	DAc 	-to THbunal Oidcr of tI 

()n 1he p=M of 

courml Appearing "fcr(~~ ;~HOOW ~~NO.2 (R.ChclLippm 

Pill-AL) Applicant N93(1~nxt. TOW6 MaIll NO 

App.dmt No.4 (Umcslt pra%.Id) arc pemiucd to 
efu— Axt 

vi&draw',~ case with 	to fite fresh OHOMP 

Application A M GOnW4QjAMnr.0 	
(higiml i'stall of 

2007 is confinW in respect of Applicant NO.1 (A- 

SIMmudem) Only. 

Imme Ngtko on th c Ro"ticnis requiring theti 

to file rqgy by 07 412.2007 

Smt topks of  dids Ord" to all thle 

TRUE C'" 

**Oro 
4*..z JAW 

I 

I 

Z 

"Plicots and to Me R03"dontA ( MWVRNVif ~ 

t4W=) ~, ihc ~ address givon in thc Otigim 

Application, 

Ilive copics of thin (nitcr tic a.l-,t) lulltdcd me 

to On wmml for ksgill ffic pmliaq. 

Ed, V; 
sit. 


